


 

 

42 Society Street 

Client: Historic Charleston Foundation 
Year of Work: 1960 
Stabilization & Maintenance: yes 
Exterior Restoration: yes 
Interior Renovation: yes 
Comprehensive Rehabilitation: yes 
Notes: Read Barnes, architect 
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Photo by author. 



 

 

48 Society Street 

Client: William McIntosh 
Year of Work: 1974 
Stabilization & Maintenance: yes 
Exterior Restoration: yes 
Interior Renovation: yes 
Comprehensive Rehabilitation: yes 
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Photo by author. 



 

 

56 Society Street 

Client: Historic Charleston Foundation 
Year of Work: 1961 
Stabilization & Maintenance: yes 
Exterior Restoration: no 
Interior Renovation: no 
Comprehensive Rehabilitation: no 
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Photo by author. 



 

 

59 Society Street 

Client: Historic Charleston Foundation, Reeves Little 
Year of Work: 1966-68, 1971 
Stabilization & Maintenance: yes 
Exterior Restoration: yes 
Interior Renovation: yes 
Comprehensive Rehabilitation: yes 
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Photo by author. 



 

 

12 Wentworth Street 

Client: Raymond Hill 
Year of Work: 1968-70 
Stabilization & Maintenance: yes 
Exterior Restoration: yes 
Interior Renovation: yes 
Comprehensive Rehabilitation: yes 
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Photo by author. 



 

 

13 Wentworth Street 

Client: Historic Charleston Foundation 
Year of Work: 1969 
Stabilization & Maintenance: yes 
Exterior Restoration: no 
Interior Renovation: no 
Comprehensive Rehabilitation: no 
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Photo by author. 



 

 

19 Wentworth Street 

Client: John Ziegler, Jr. 
Year of Work: 1971 
Stabilization & Maintenance: no 
Exterior Restoration: no 
Interior Renovation: yes 
Comprehensive Rehabilitation: no 
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Photo by author. 



 

 

21 Wentworth Street 

Client: Perry Woods 
Year of Work: 1967 
Stabilization & Maintenance: yes 
Exterior Restoration: no 
Interior Renovation: yes 
Comprehensive Rehabilitation: no 
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Photo by author. 



 

 

22-24 Wentworth Street 

Client: Historic Charleston Foundation 
Year of Work: 1967-70 
Stabilization & Maintenance: yes 
Exterior Restoration: yes 
Interior Renovation: no 
Comprehensive Rehabilitation: no 
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Photo by author. 



 

 

23 Wentworth Street 

Client: Oliver Lindsay, Jr. 
Year of Work: 1966-68 
Stabilization & Maintenance: yes 
Exterior Restoration: yes 
Interior Renovation: yes 
Comprehensive Rehabilitation: yes 
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Photo by author. 



 

 

30 Wentworth Street (left) 

Client: Historic Charleston Foundation 
Year of Work: 1966 
Stabilization & Maintenance: yes 
Exterior Restoration: yes 
Interior Renovation: no 
Comprehensive Rehabilitation: no 
Notes: see 53 Anson (right) 
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Photo by author. 



159 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX C 



Address Avery Research Center Historic Charleston Foundation

27 Anson
undated floor plan w/ proposed changes; 
estimate for major renovations; copy of 

bill to HCF for $607.90
no information on HAD

30 Anson

major job for Robert Lockwood in 1973; 
lots of estimates, including change from 
plaster to sheetrock; large folder, lots of 

info; measured drawings

File includes basic house history; nothing 
on HAD

30 1/2 Anson

1968 estimate to HCF; bill for 
renovations to store at SE corner of 
Hasell & Anson; additional bill for 

repairs to windows & weatherboards 
('70)

No Property File

34 Anson
Bills to HCF (66); sketches & photos of 
new door, cornice, & brackets; detailed 

notes & outline of pricing

HCF purchased 1965 - sold '69; undated 
photo; 1970s requests for alterations; 
samples of plaster; property research 
paper; no direct references to HAD

53 Anson

Exterior restoration; slide; 1966 bills to 
HCF; handmade blind fasteners; 

preservation pamphlet; removal of metal 
hoods & back additions; measured 

drawings; SEE 30 Wentworth

Purchased from HCF in 1966; deeds, 
alteration requests, 1966 Appeal from 

Decision of Zoning Admin Office; 
photos; no HAD

58 Anson

Dr. Edward Tracy; 1968 letters & 
estimates; plaster repair nixed for 

sheetrock; jalosie window replaced w/ 
double hung; lots of correspondence with 
owner; time sheets; measured drawings

Tour information; copy of photo; 
DYKYC article: 1968 renovation, plaster 
removed, floors, woodwork & brickwork 
repaired, cyma recta wood cornice added 
to replace faulty plaster; sold soon after 

renovation
60 Anson measured drawings file not accessed

64-66 Anson

estimate; specs from Read Barnes 
(1960); bill to HCF for razing wall 1960; 

William McIntosh III - owner; 1988 
work; 1970 estimate to paint & repair 3rd 

floor; bills from 1963-68; sketch of 
kitchen & window; Simmons to make 

earthquake bolts & rods; 1962 proposal 
to FRE & HCF for renovations - includes 
closing/sealing house until purchased & 

exterior work; 1959 estimate & bill; 
1974 & 1977 work; measured drawings

Filed as 64-66 Anson; deed from HCF to 
McIntosh in 1963; HCF purchased in 
1959 for $1.00; lots of deeds; contract 
with Read Barnes; 1960 demo of 64 

Anson - HCF made list of items to keep 
from demo; 1960 letter from HAD re: 

work on rear fence; 1962 estimate from 
Hugh Ford, Mt.P contractor; 1988 

references to HAD about brick 
wall/drawings by HAD; DYKYC, 
photos; unsigned, undated sketch

Herbert A. DeCosta & Ansonborough:
Archival Collections Summary
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Address Avery Research Center Historic Charleston Foundation

71 Anson

Peter Manigault; 1965 bill for 
construction of summer house on 

Sullivan's; photos; plaster molds & cast 
pieces (?); variety of bills for variety of 
work from 1959 - 66; 1959 - blueprint 

style w/ renovations

1959 HCF purchase; one of first 7 houses 
purchased by HCF in project; 1st to be 

sold by HCF;Manigaults reworked 
staircase for new entrance; 1973 - 

Manigault sold to Cokers for $97k; lots 
of requests for alterations - burned off 

paint; hand-sanded, repainted woodwork 
in library; photos; photo comparison with 

many changes post-restoration; Pres 
Progress photo of mantel (5/1960); 

personal narrative from Priestley Coker 
about living in Ansonborough and rehab-

ing house himself

72 Anson

Rodney Williams-owner from MA; lots 
of hand-written correspondence with 
owner; 1969-1970 - extensive work; 

stairwell sketches in back house; 
references to 74 Anson; fence 

construction; working for Lucas & 
Stubbs (architects)

Lots of easement information - exterior 
and interior; basic floor plans; list of 
interior features; 1992 archaeological 
report; property map w/ 2 structures; 
1969 HAD contacted for work - bid 

accepted by owner - Rodney Williams; 
correspondence b/t Williams and FRE; 

1962: Hugh Ford hired by Mrs. Stono to 
redo kitchen; doors drawn by Simons; 

historical info & architectural 
description; copies of deeds, plats, chain 

of title; Photos, articles; quotes & 
estimates from other contractors for 

earlier work

74 Anson

formerly 15 Wall St.; statement of 
accounts - lists 7 properties in 1966; 

1970 - final bill to FRE & HCF; sketches 
of kitchen plan; notes/estimates from 
subs; "burn all woodwork" to remove 

paint; info on 61 LAURENS; measured 
drawings

HCF bought property for $5 in 1962; 
tore down house and moved 15 Wall 
Street to site; house moved by L.A. 

Chitwood; correspondence b/t FRE and 
mayor; sold to Rodney Williams (72 

Anson) in 1969; HAD did work 
including construction of fence b/t 72 & 
74; Evening Post article about moving 
houses; List of Buildings of Interest in 
Auditorium Area; photo of original 74 

Anson

75 Anson

1968 estimate; 1964 estimate including 
major demo of 4th floor & porches; no 

contract for work; 1969-70 bills for 
changing padlocks, closing property, & 
repairing windows; request of HAD's 

opinion of status of structure from owner -
detailed response $53K

1964 estimate for complete restoration to 
original shape by HAD; similar, lower 

estimate from T.C. Edwards; restoration 
carried out by R.E. Mevers Contractors; 

1968 estimate from HAD for 
constructing rough cypress fence; HCF 
owned property and razed 73 Anson to 

make room for large garden
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Address Avery Research Center Historic Charleston Foundation

82 Anson

Formerly known as 86 Anson - brick 
structure moved to make way for 

Auditorium; 1967 estimate to FRE for 
extensive interior & exterior work on 86 
Anson sketches of porches & plan; close 
up windows & restore; 1970 bill to HCF 
for cleaning; 3 slides = gorgeous; 1966 
bill for "wrecking" 82 Anson; 1968 - 

estimates & bills for work & structural 
repairs; monthly bills 68-70; 2 photos - 

bad shape; letter from Charles 
Woodward to FRE about changes; 

sketches of fence; Phillip Simmons; 
article in Chas Evening Post about house 

being moved & mentions DeCosta's 
work; measured drawings

list of payments made to HAD for 
restoration = $75,477.44; mentions demo 
by Chas Wrecking Co; 1966 - bought by 
HCF for $40k; 1973 - sold to Kellogg for 
$85k; invoices from HAD outlining work 

and increases; good quote from HAD 
about estimates and excess costs; lots of 

bills & estimates w/ good example of 
pres ethic; FRE letter to Chitwood 

discussing reuse of features from 321 
EBay; correspondence about moving 

building

311 East Bay

notes about doorway styles; invoice to 
HCF for closing property; 1970 estimate 

for exterior work; 1962 estimate for 
exterior work including removal of hoods 

and brick parapet; before photos of 
entrance

Correspondence concerning moving 
property?; HCF sells to J. Ray Waits, Jr. 
in 1971 for $20k; lots of correspondence 
regarding use of property; no information 

on HAD

321 East Bay

1968 - Grimke House; working for HCF 
and Lucas & Stubbs, architects; invoices 
to architects 1968; invoice to HCF 1977; 

construction schedule; full estimate; 
quotes from subcontractors; 1968 

Building Permit - removing porches, 
exterior repairs, painting; slides; 

measured drawings and blueprints

HCF owns and leases to Southern 
National Bank of SC - 1968; 1969 "final" 
invoice from HAD to Lucas & Stubbs for 
$68,845.60; 1967 estimate from HAD for 

exterior restoration; 1971 letter to FRE 
from Bank regarding repair work needed -
note "called DeCosta"; history, chain of 

title; 1968 Evening Post article about 
HCF saving house from slums; DYKYC 

w/ photo of house before; letter from 
FRE to SCDAH donating scrapbook of 

renovations

328 East Bay

Andrew Moffett House; bills to HCF in 
1968 & 70 for maintenance/repairs; 1968 

estimate for roof repairs include 2 
Amherst, Faber House, 311 East Bay & 

328; 1986 estimate for repair to porches - 
no contract; measured drawings

historic research materials including 
report by Harlan Greene; HAD renovated 

porches in 1968; 1985 repair report 
references HAD's 1962 plan for house
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Address Avery Research Center Historic Charleston Foundation

329 East Bay
1964 bill to HCF for roof repairs; 1985 
bill to HCF for plaster repairs using sub; 

measured drawings

Donated to HCF in 1958; HCF owns & 
rents; renovation of kitchen building; 

Albert Simons recommends hiring real 
architect; FRE hires David LeRoy 

Parrott; List of Bidders on job includes 7 
contractors - DeCosta = lowest; HAD 

hired; letters and estimates from HAD to 
FRE; report on payments - including 
payments to DeCosta; total project = 

$48,737, DeCosta = $33,580.80; 
estimate for renovations from HAD in 
1958; historic documentation; N&C 

article mentions DeCosta as contractor 
on job; photos, sketches of snake gates

332 East Bay
listed in folder as Primerose House; bills 
and estimates to HCF as early as 1960-68 

for exterior repairs

historic research materials; photos; 
DYKYC article from 1961 references 

contractor & "remarkable feat" in 
restoration; entire folder from FRE titled 

"Primerose Rehabilitation"; early 
estimate from HAD in 1960; estimates 

from other contractors; Dawson 
Engineering hired for job

8 George

sketch of front elevation with 
measurements; 1972 detailed bill to HCF 

for removing front porches, cleaning 
basement, constructing cornice, installing 

plywood in windows, removing 
weatherboarding, porch, & balusters 
from 6 George; 1973 bill for similar 

work; 3 photos - rough condition, but no 
porches

1972 - HCF buys for $13k; sold in 1973 
for $18k; 1972 invoice from HAD; 1971 
memo regarding impending demolition 
of #8 and neighbors; historic research 

information; lots of written 
correspondence; DYKYC from 1972 

with 'before' photo

50 Hasell
St. Johannes Lutheran Church; work 
done 1969; no HCF connection but 

neighborhood rehab
History, photo, DYKYC

54 Hasell

1968 building permit for interior 
alterations; owner B.B. Howard (Chas); 
Phillip Simmons estimate; door sketch; 

various bills 1970-72 for small/odd jobs; 
1969 bill for porch work; sketches of 

doors, entablature, iron gate; 1968 bill 
for hanging pictures; sketch of plan for 
terrace; more bills/estimates from 1968

William Rhett House; lots of historic 
research/information; nothing relevant to 

HAD; no covenant
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Address Avery Research Center Historic Charleston Foundation

43 Laurens

1966 bill to HCF; 1952 Building Permit; 
1972 estimate to HCF for work including 
removal of 3rd floor, construction of hip 
roof, new entrance, etc; 1977 estimates & 
cost report to HCF for interior repairs & 
exterior restoration; interesting negatives

Complicated chain of events that include 
the demolition of original building at 43 

Laurens and at 305-309 East Bay and 
relocation of 116 Anson to site in 1973 

(?); lots of documentation; 1976 - 
deemed "Unfit for Human Habitation"; 
1978 scathing memo to FRE re: HAD's 
sloppy/shoddy work; 1977 invoices and 

complete estimate from HAD; 1972 
estimate of repairs

48 Laurens

1970s bills from subs (74) including bill 
from Colonial Antique Shop for 

appraisal of "Adam type marble mantel"; 
1974 estimate to Mrs. James O'Hear for 

interior/exterior work; 1974 bill for 
"repairs to fire damages"; 1 photo - dark

HCF bought in 1959; HAD paid $392.58 
for carpentry work in 1961; HCF sells in 

1961 to O'Hear's; 1966 conditions 
assessment of brick outbuilding by HAD -

recommends extensive work or raze; 
within recommendations suggests 

salvaging and reusing old clay tile on 
roof; article in 50 Laurens file about fire 
at #50 that burned the cedar shingle roof 

under the tin at 48 Laurens

57 Laurens

behind 72 Anson; 1969 letter to owner - 
Miss Isabel Stoney - w/ estimate for 

fence & demo of old stable referencing 
FRE; letter from FRE about fence & 72 
Anson; 1969 estimate & bill for work 

done on chimney

easement info; photos, measured 
drawings; nothing relevant to HAD

61 Laurens

1967 estimate for interior restoration to 
FRE stating that exterior has been 

completed; complete estimate; floor plan 
w/ notes; 1966 letter to HCF w/ update 

on accounts: 61=remove rooms, shore & 
restore porches, etc.; measured drawings

HCF buys in 1962; tears down 3-story  
building at 76 Anson; official 

Description of Materials form; 1968 
"approximate" cost for restoration - "pd" 

marked by exterior work; letters of 
eviction

36 Society Specs - undated
Easement info; DYKYC article - transom 
recycled from 16 Logan; no information 

on HAD

40 Society

1962 estimate to HCF regarding floor 
joists, foundation, plaster, etc; 1963 

estimate to HCF for 40 & 10 Wentworth; 
no invoices

1962 & 1963 estimates from HAD for 
repair work - but no invoices; 1962 
conditions assessment and how to 

correct; 1960 HAD estimate based on 
plans from Read Barnes; article from 

1995 about recent renovaton
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Address Avery Research Center Historic Charleston Foundation

42 Society

1960 - working for Read Barnes (low 
bidder as contractor?) on restoration; '60 
estimate to Henry Schachte & Sons for 
interior work to repair damages caused 

by shower incident; 1960 monthly bills to 
HCF & Read Barnes; progress reports, 

construction schedule; measured 
drawings

HCF buys in 1959, sells in 1961 as 3rd in 
project; easement documents; various 

bills from HAD for work done - final bill 
Dec. 1960 for $25,002.52 (Read Barnes 
paid $2,032.51); Standard Agreement w/ 

Contractor paperwork

48 Society

1928 estimate for 48 Society & 61-63-65 
Anson for Schachte by HAD, Sr.; 1974 
estimate & bills to William McIntosh; 

1974 renovation blueprint for McIntosh

DYKYC- restored as store w/ upstairs 
apt by Kestler in early 1960s; sold in 
1969 to McIntosh who made plans to 

renovate upper story into single 
apartment

56 Society Estimates and bids from subcontractors, 
including Phillip Simmons

HAD invoice to FRE for "Repairs and 
Renovations" in 1961 for $2,533.06; 

purchased by HCF in 1960 - sold in 1961 
to Gordon Langley Hall; restored by Hall 

and Read Barnes in '62

59 Society

Invoices to HCF from 1966-68 for 
renovations including 2nd & 3rd floor 
apartments; blueprint plans with notes; 
1971 bill to Reeves Little; measured 

drawings

HCF purchased 1966 - sold 1971; house 
divided into rental properties; 5/11/71 - 
statement on accounts at HCF includes 

appx. $10,000 paid to HAD for 
remodeling into 5 apartments; 1967 

estimate - very detailed, but not super 
concerned with retention of historic 

fabric; detailed statement for major and 
minor (rearranging furniture!) work; 

1966 HAD estimate to turn into 5 
apartments

12 Wentworth

Complicated ownership history; 
purchased by men from Charlotte; 1966 

estimates from HAD for renovation; 
1968 letter to inform of demolition to 

FRE; copy of Building Inspection - Unfit 
for Human Habitation; 1968-70 invoices 

to Raymond Hill (owns The Wedge 
plantation); construction outline; 

questionable techniques on brick but 
won't sandblast?; letters with good 

architectural detail; sketches, elevations, 
plans, notes; Christmas card with sketch, 

slides; scary before photos

Correspondence b/t FRE and owners 
from CLT; city documentation re: 

demolition "Unfit for Human 
Habitation"; DYKYC article 10/5/70; 

before photos 
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Address Avery Research Center Historic Charleston Foundation

13 Wentworth

large floor plan with notes; 1969 estimate 
to HCF for temporary repairs; 1969 

(only) invoice for installing new window 
sash for $22.93; 1931 & 1951 estimates 
to J.H. McGee from HAD, Sr.; measured 

drawings

Deed transactions 1969 and 1971; 1969 
estimate from HAD for temporary repairs

19 Wentworth

1971: $31,500 estimate for major 
renovations with notes to repair plaster, 
cornice, open fireplaces; invoices, not 

itemized

Constructed in 1847; DYKYC (Jan. 25, 
1971) lists HAD as contractor for interior 

renovations for John Ziegler

21 Wentworth estimates from 1966/7, 1974, 1977; 
worked for Perry Woods; interior repairs

Chain of title; deed information; nothing 
on HAD

22-24 Wentworth

1966 estimate; invoices 1967-1970; great 
sketches including front elevation; 

subcontractor invoices; 1967: 
Ansonborough promo piece with before 

& after photos; Phillip Simmons = 
balcony & gate; 4/1970 estimate to Pihl 

(owner) for interior & exterior 
renovations for $44k; estimate = good 
indicator of work ethic; hand-written 

breakdown of work to be done room-by-
room; letter from FRE to request changes 

to save $; 1968 estimate to Conroys

HCF buys in 1966, sells in 1970; 1/4/70: 
DYKYC article; letter from FRE to HAD 

requesting alterations to save money; 
easement inspections; plat, photos, tour 

information

23 Wentworth

1966 estimate and revisions - extensive 
with great examples of preservation 

ethic; 1967 final bill with deductions of 
wrought iron railing and explanation of 

additional work; 1968 invoice for 
construction of fence b/t property and 

HCF property next door; lots of invoices; 
AIA Standard Form of Agreement 

between Owner & Contractor

HCF buys in 1964, sells in 1965; 
evidence of lots of interested buyers; no 

information on HAD

30 Wentworth

1966 - numerous versions of estimates 
including plans with blueprints for 
renovations for George Newton; no 

invoice; SEE 53 Anson

HCF buys in 1965, sells 1966 and again 
in 1968; estimate for exterior changes to 

northwest corner of Wentworth & 
Anson; similar estimate from T. C. 

Edwards; photo
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Client Address Notes
Historic Charleston Foundation 61 Laurens Street
Historic Charleston Foundation 74 Anson Street
Historic Charleston Foundation 82 Anson Street
Historic Charleston Foundation 329 East Bay Street
Historic Charleston Foundation 36 Mary Street
Mr. & Mrs. Raymond Hill 12 Wentworth Street
Mr. & Mrs. Norman Stevenson 14 Legare Street
Mr. & Mrs. Edward Manigault 27 King Street
Mr. & Mrs. Peter Manigault 71 Anson Street
Mr. & Mrs. Charles Woodward 94 Rutledge Avenue
Mr. & Mrs. Charles Woodward 40 Montagu Street
Mr. & Mrs. Charles Woodward 59 Smith Street
Mr. & Mrs. Rodney Williams 72 Anson Street
Mr. & Mrs. Robert Hitt 60 Anson Street
Mr. & Mrs. Charles Woodward 25 East Battery
College of Charleston –                  
Dean’s Residence

12 Bull Street

College of Charleston – President’s 
Residence

6 Glebe Street

College of Charleston –                  
Health Center

40 Coming Street

College of Charleston – Office 38 St. Philip Street
Mr. Thomas Bennett 108 Beaufain Street
Dr. Elsie Taber Mt. Pleasant, SC
Mr. Craig Bennett 26 Meeting Street
Mrs. B. H. Bratney 26 South Battery
Mr. & Mrs. Alexander Cassatt 23 Tradd Street
Mr. & Mrs. Harleston Fleming 233 Calhoun Street
Dr. & Mrs. Lawrence Hester Mt. Pleasant, SC
Mr. & Mrs. Armand Derfner 18 Savage Street
Garden Theatre 371 King Street
Dr. & Mrs. Fred J. Felder 127 South Battery
Mr. Peter Manigault 33 King Street
General John Burns 1 East Battery
Dr. & Mrs. J. Price Cameron 38 Chalmers Street

RESTORATION / MAJOR RENOVATIONS*
HERBERT A. DECOSTA, JR.

RESIDENCES
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Mr. & Mrs. J. W. Cabaniss 6 New Street
Mr. Julian V. Brandt, III 7 Logan Street
Dr. Konrad Mark 86 Warren Street
Preservation Society                           
of Charleston

2-4 Pitt Street

Dr. & Mrs. Robert Sade 147 Tradd Street
Mr. & Mrs. Robert Rhett 173 Queen Street
College of Charleston 97 Wentworth Street
College of Charleston 69 Coming Street
College of Charleston 112-114 Wentworth Street
Mr. E. H. McIver 23 Meeting Street
Dr. & Mrs. William Wilson 43 Church Street
Hampton Plantation (Exterior) Georgetown, SC
Mrs. R. N. Whitelaw 42 State Street
Preservation Society                           
of Charleston

21 State Street

Mr. & Mrs. Thaddeus Street 17 Tradd Street
Historic Charleston Foundation 44 Charlotte Street
Historic Charleston Foundation 328 East Bay Street
Historic Charleston Foundation N.W. Corner George & 321 East 

Bay
Historic Charleston Foundation 140 Coming Street
Historic Charleston Foundation 58 Anson Street
Mr. & Mrs. Jamie Constance Chicora Wood Plantation nr. 

Georgetown
Mr. & Mrs. Robert Mulholland -            
Maison Dupre Inn

0 George St, 315 E. Bay Street

Mr. & Mrs. Robert Lockwood 30 Anson Street
Mr. & Mrs. Andrew Marin 94 Rutledge Avenue
Mr. & Mrs. William McIntosh 66 Anson Street
College of Charleston 19 St. Philip Street
College of Charleston 44 St. Philip Street
College of Charleston 4 Green Street
College of Charleston 28 Coming Street
College of Charleston 29 Coming Street
College of Charleston 59 Coming Street
College of Charleston Learning Resources Center
College of Charleston 58 George Street
College of Charleston 43 Coming Street
Mr. & Mrs. Thomas Bennett 7 Meeting Street

169



Mr. & Mrs. Frank G. Gilbreth Folly Road
Mr. & Mrs. Melvin Solomon 28 Murray Boulevard
Preservation Society                           
of Charleston

19 State Street

Mr. & Mrs. George Miller 21 Wentworth Street
Mr. John A. Zeigler, Jr. 19 Wentworth Street
Dr. and Mrs. Norton Williams 68 Meeting Street
Mrs. Ransom Hooker 54 Meeting Street
Mr. and Mrs. Richard E. Coen 64 Meeting Street
Mr. and Mrs. Richard H. Coen 28 Tradd Street
Mrs. Percy G. Kammerer 59 Meeting Street
Mrs. LCM Smythe 10 Bedon's Alley
Mr. Augustine Smith 31 Legare Street HAD Sr.
Mr. George Grimball Legare Street
Mr. & Mrs. Horst Denk 15 Meeting Street
Mrs. Richard Hutson 19 Greenhill Street
Mr. Samuel Lapham 4 Greenhill Street
Mr. John McCrady
Dr. and Mrs. Charles Anderson 4 Legare Street
Mrs. Felix Chisolm 44 Meeting Street
Mr. Serge Poutiatine Wappoo Hall Road

NE Corner Church & Water
Mr. & Mrs. Julian Mitchell 47 Church Street

SE Corner Meeting & Water
Miss Emily McCrady 56 S. Battery Street HAD Sr.
Dr. and Mrs. George Durst Middle Street, Sullivan's Island
Mr. and Mrs. Gedney Howe 14 Franklin Street
Mr. and Mrs. Craig Bennett 31 Meeting Street
Mr. and Mrs. Albert Simons, Jr. 61 Tradd Street
Mr. and Mrs. David Marsh 39 South Battery

14 Legare Street
Mr. and Mrs. B. A. Moore 54 King Street
Mr. and Mrs. W. T. Wells 8 Ropemaker's Lane
Mr. & Mrs. Lionel K. Legge 101 East Bay Street
Mrs. Paul H. Bonner 91 East Bay Street
Miss Sofia Kenyes 92 East Bay Street
Mrs. J. V. Whittaker 31 Savage Street
Mrs. Stoney Savage Street
Blind Association 41 Pitt Street
Mrs. Katherine Reese 8 St. Michael's Alley
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Mrs. Edwin Frost 39 East Battery HAD Sr.
Mr. & Mrs. Ellison Williams 27 Limehouse Street
Mr. & Mrs. K. Cassette 23 Tradd Street

Morris Brown AME Church Morris Street
Central Baptist Church 26 Radcliffe Street 1972
Old Bethel Methodist Curch 222 Calhoun Street 1974
Olive Branch AME Church Highway 17 N, Mt. Pleasant, S.C. 1975

Memorial Baptist Church 153 Alexander Street 1975
Friendship AME Church Royal Avenue, Mt. Pleasant, S.C. 1978

Royal Baptist Church 137 Pierson Street, Charleston, 
S.C.

1978

New Tabernacle Fourth Baptist Church 
(Former St. Luke's Episcopal)

Elizabeth Street

St. Stephens Episcopal Church 67 Anson Street
Prince George Winyah Episcopal 
Church

Georgetown, S.C.

Georgetown:
Prince George Winyah Episcopal 
Church
Chicora Wood Plantation Residence of Mr. & Mrs. Jamie 

Constance
Hampton Plantation, Exterior Georgetown vicinity

Edisto Island:
Old 1st Baptist Church

Orangeburg:
Lee Library Claflin College
Tingley Hall, Exterior Claflin College

Columbia
Morgan Hall, Roof Benedict College
Antisdal Chapel Benedict College

CHURCHES - RESTORATIONS
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Atlanta
Herndon Mansion

Carolina Shipping Company 9 Mid-Atlantic Wharf 1961/63
Fielding Home for Funerals 2704 Meeting Street Road 1962
Office - Dr. James Brown 34 Morris Street 1967
Perdita's Restaurant 10 Exchange Street 1967
St. Johns Episcopal Mission Center 18 Hanover Street 1967
Citizens & Southern Bank (Branch 
Office)

321 East Bay Street 1968

Office - Fielding & O'Neill Attorneys 12 Magazine Street 1976
Dialysis Clinic 292-296 Meeting Street 1976/77
City of Charleston Office Building 116 Meeting Street 1978
Neighborhood Legal Assistance Office 438 King Street 1978

Fireproof Building - SC Historical 
Society

Chalmers & Meeting Streets

Francis Edmunds Research Center 108 Meeting Street
Meeting Street Facades 209, 211, 213, 215, 217, 219, 221, 

223, 225, 227, 229, & 231 Meeting 
Street

Jenkins Orphanage
Max's Men's Store
Guild's Inn Mt. Pleasant
Maison Du Pre East Bay & George Street
Tellis Pharmacy 125 King Street

Schwartz 148 St. Margaret Street
Mr. Joseph Stillman Confederate Circle
Mr. Aaron Solomon Confederate Circle
Mr. Morris Kalinsky Confederate Circle
Mr. and Mrs. David Alterman 2 Country Club Drive
Mr. and Mrs. David Epstein 33 Devereaux Avenue
Mr. and Mrs. Tobias Gadson 35 Devereaux Avenue
Mr. and Mrs. Charles Schift 13 Deveraux Avenue
Dr. and Mrs. A. T. Cornwell 95 Congress Street

SCHOOLS & EUCATIONAL BUIDLINGS (RESTORATIONS): 
COMMERCIAL

NEW RESIDENCES
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Mr. and Mrs. David Cohen 8 Ninth Avenue
Mr. and Mrs. Maurice Goldstein Maybank Highway
Mr. and Mrs. Milton Kronsberg 1830 Maybank Highway
Mr. and Mrs. Milton Pearlstine Arcadian Way
Mr. Joseph Welsh 4 Godfrey Park, St. Andrews 

Boulevard
Mr. and Mrs. J. E. Schachte Country Club Drive
Mr. and Mrs. Eugene Roberts (2 Residences)
Mr. Joe Schwartz Parkwood Estates
Dr. Robert Wilson 45 King Street, Simons & Lapham, 

architects
Mr. & Mrs. Richard Salmon 9 Price's Alley, Simons & Lapham, 

architects
Dr. Richards 26 Rutledge Avenue

N.C. Mutual Building 208 Coming Street

*Located in Charleston, S. C. unless 
otherwise noted.

NEW COMMERCIAL
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Client Address Notes
Alterman, Mr. and Mrs. David 2 Country Club Drive
Anderson, Dr. and Mrs. Charles 4 Legare Street
Benedict College Antisdal Chapel
Benedict College Morgan Hall, Roof
Bennett, Mr. & Mrs. Thomas 7 Meeting Street
Bennett, Mr. and Mrs. Craig 31 Meeting Street
Bennett, Mr. Craig 26 Meeting Street
Bennett, Mr. Thomas 108 Beaufain Street
Blind Association 41 Pitt Street
Bonner, Mrs. Paul H. 91 East Bay Street
Brandt, Mr. Julian V. III 7 Logan Street
Bratney, Mrs. B. H. 26 South Battery
Brown, Dr. James - Office 34 Morris Street 1967
Burns, General John 1 East Battery
Cabaniss, Mr. & Mrs. J. W. 6 New Street
Cameron, Dr. and Mrs. J. Price 38 Chalmers Street
Carolina Shipping Company 9 Mid-Atlantic Wharf 1961/63
Cassatt, Mr. & Mrs. Alexander 23 Tradd Street
Cassette, Mr. & Mrs. K. 23 Tradd Street
Central Baptist Church 26 Radcliffe Street 1972
Chicora Wood Plantation Residence of Mr. & Mrs. Jamie 

Constance
Chisolm, Mrs. Felix 44 Meeting Street
Citizens & Southern Bank (Branch 
Office)

321 East Bay Street 1968

City of Charleston Office Building 116 Meeting Street 1978
Claflin College Lee Library
Claflin College Tingley Hall, Exterior
Coen, Mr. and Mrs. Richard E. 64 Meeting Street
Coen, Mr. and Mrs. Richard H. 28 Tradd Street
Cohen, Mr. and Mrs. David 8 Ninth Avenue
College of Charleston 97 Wentworth Street
College of Charleston 69 Coming Street
College of Charleston 112-114 Wentworth Street
College of Charleston 19 St. Philip Street
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Alphabetized by Client
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College of Charleston 44 St. Philip Street
College of Charleston 4 Green Street
College of Charleston 28 Coming Street
College of Charleston 29 Coming Street
College of Charleston 59 Coming Street
College of Charleston Learning Resources Center
College of Charleston 58 George Street
College of Charleston 43 Coming Street
College of Charleston – Dean’s 
Residence

12 Bull Street

College of Charleston – Health Center 40 Coming Street

College of Charleston – Office 38 St. Philip Street
College of Charleston – President’s 
Residence

6 Glebe Street

Constance, Mr. & Mrs. Jamie Chicora Wood Plantation nr. 
Georgetown

Cornwell, Dr. and Mrs. A. T. 95 Congress Street
Denk, Mr. & Mrs. Horst 15 Meeting Street
Derfner, Mr. & Mrs. Armand 18 Savage Street
Dialysis Clinic 292-296 Meeting Street 1976/77
Durst, Dr. and Mrs. George Middle Street, Sullivan's Island
Epstein, Mr. and Mrs. David 33 Devereaux Avenue
Felder, Dr. and Mrs. Fred J. 127 South Battery
Fielding & O'Neill Attorneys - Office 12 Magazine Street 1976
Fielding Home for Funerals 2704 Meeting Street Road 1962
Fireproof Building - SC Historical 
Society

Chalmers & Meeting Streets

Fleming, Mr. & Mrs. Harleston 233 Calhoun Street
Francis Edmunds Research Center 108 Meeting Street
Friendship AME Church Royal Avenue, Mt. Pleasant, S. C. 1978

Frost, Mrs. Edwin 39 East Battery HAD Sr.
Gadson, Mr. and Mrs. Tobias 35 Devereaux Avenue
Garden Theatre 371 King Street
Gilbreth, Mr. & Mrs. Frank G. Folly Road
Goldstein, Mr. and Mrs. Maurice Maybank Highway
Grimball, Mr. George Legare Street
Guild's Inn Mt. Pleasant
Hampton Plantation (Exterior) Georgetown, SC
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Hampton Plantation, Exterior Georgetown vicinity
Herndon Mansion Atlanta, GA
Hester, Dr. and Mrs. Lawrence Mt. Pleasant, SC
Hill, Mr. & Mrs. Raymond 12 Wentworth Street
Historic Charleston Foundation 61 Laurens Street
Historic Charleston Foundation 74 Anson Street
Historic Charleston Foundation 82 Anson Street
Historic Charleston Foundation 329 East Bay Street
Historic Charleston Foundation 36 Mary Street
Historic Charleston Foundation 44 Charlotte Street
Historic Charleston Foundation 328 East Bay Street
Historic Charleston Foundation N.W. Corner George & 321 East 

Bay
Historic Charleston Foundation 140 Coming Street
Historic Charleston Foundation 58 Anson Street
Hitt, Mr. & Mrs. Robert 60 Anson Street
Hooker, Mrs. Ransom 54 Meeting Street
Howe, Mr. and Mrs. Gedney 14 Franklin Street
Hutson, Mrs. Richard 19 Greenhill Street
Jenkins Orphanage
Kalinsky, Mr. Morris Confederate Circle
Kammerer, Mrs. Percy G. 59 Meeting Street
Kenyes, Miss Sofia 92 East Bay Street
Kronsberg, Mr. and Mrs. Milton 1830 Maybank Highway
Lapham, Mr. Samuel 4 Greenhill Street
Legge, Mr. & Mrs. Lionel K. 101 East Bay Street
Lockwood, Mr. & Mrs. Robert 30 Anson Street
Maison Du Pre East Bay & George Street
Manigault, Mr. & Mrs. Edward 27 King Street
Manigault, Mr. & Mrs. Peter 71 Anson Street
Manigault, Mr. Peter 33 King Street
Marin, Mr. & Mrs. Andrew 94 Rutledge Avenue
Mark, Dr. Konrad 86 Warren Street
Marsh, Mr. and Mrs. David 39 South Battery
Marsh, Mr. and Mrs. David 14 Legare Street
Max's Men's Store
McCrady, Miss Emily 56 S. Battery Street HAD Sr.
McCradyMr. John 
McIntosh, Mr. & Mrs. William 66 Anson Street
McIver, Mr. E. H. 23 Meeting Street
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Meeting Street Facades 209, 211, 213, 215, 217, 219, 221, 
223, 225, 227, 229, & 231 Meeting 
Street

Memorial Baptist Church 153 Alexander Street 1975
Miller, Mr. & Mrs. George 21 Wentworth Street
Mitchell, Mr. & Mrs. Julian 47 Church Street
Mitchell, Mr. & Mrs. Julian SE Corner Meeting & Water
Moore, Mr. and Mrs. B. A. 54 King Street
Morris Brown AME Church Morris Street
Mulholland, Mr. & Mrs. Robert  -          
Maison Dupre Inn

0 George St, 315 E. Bay Street

N.C. Mutual Building 208 Coming Street
Neighborhood Legal Assistance Office 438 King Street 1978

New Tabernacle Fourth Baptist Church 
(Former St. Luke's Episcopal)

Elizabeth Street

Old 1st Baptist Church
Old Bethel Methodist Curch 222 Calhoun Street 1974
Olive Branch AME Church Highway 17 N, Mt. Pleasant, S. C. 1975

Pearlstine, Mr. and Mrs. Milton Arcadian Way
Perdita's Restaurant 10 Exchange Street 1967
Poutiatine, Mr. Serge Wappoo Hall Road
Poutiatine, Mr. Serge NE Corner Church & Water
Preservation Society of Charleston 2-4 Pitt Street
Preservation Society of Charleston 21 State Street
Preservation Society of Charleston 19 State Street
Prince George Winyah Episcopal 
Church

Georgetown, S. C.

Prince George Winyah Episcopal 
Church
Reese, Mrs. Katherine 8 St. Michael's Alley
Rhett, Mr. & Mrs. Robert 173 Queen Street
Richards, Dr. 26 Rutledge Avenue
Roberts, Mr. and Mrs. Eugene (2 Residences)
Royal Baptist Church 137 Pierson Street, Charleston, 

S.C.
1978

Sade, Dr. and Mrs. Robert 147 Tradd Street
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Salmon, Mr. & Mrs. Richard 9 Price's Alley, Simons & Lapham, 
architects

Schachte, Mr. and Mrs. J. E. Country Club Drive
Schift, Mr. and Mrs. Charles 13 Deveraux Avenue
Schwartz 148 St. Margaret Street
Schwartz, Mr. Joe Parkwood Estates
Simons, Mr. and Mrs. Albert, Jr. 61 Tradd Street
Smith, Mr. Augustine 31 Legare Street HAD Sr.
Smythe, Mrs. LCM 10 Bedon's Alley
Solomon, Mr. & Mrs. Melvin 28 Murray Boulevard
Solomon, Mr. Aaron Confederate Circle
St. Johns Episcopal Mission Center 18 Hanover Street 1967
St. Stephens Episcopal Church 67 Anson Street
Stevenson, Mr. & Mrs. Norman 14 Legare Street
Stillman, Mr. Joseph Confederate Circle
Stoney, Mrs. Savage Street
Street, Mr. & Mrs. Thaddeus 17 Tradd Street
Taber, Dr. Elsie Mt. Pleasant, SC
Tellis Pharmacy 125 King Street
Wells, Mr. and Mrs. W. T. 8 Ropemaker's Lane
Welsh, Mr. Joseph 4 Godfrey Park, St. Andrews 

Boulevard
Whitelaw, Mrs. R. N. 42 State Street
Whittaker, Mrs. J. V. 31 Savage Street
Williams, Dr. and Mrs. Norton 68 Meeting Street
Williams, Mr. & Mrs. Ellison 27 Limehouse Street
Williams, Mr. & Mrs. Rodney 72 Anson Street
Wilson, Dr. and Mrs. William 43 Church Street
Wilson, Dr. Robert 45 King Street, Simons & Lapham, 

architects
Woodward, Mr. & Mrs. Charles 94 Rutledge Avenue
Woodward, Mr. & Mrs. Charles 40 Montagu Street
Woodward, Mr. & Mrs. Charles 59 Smith Street
Woodward, Mr. & Mrs. Charles 25 East Battery
Zeigler, Mr. John A., Jr. 19 Wentworth Street
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